

Reclassify part of t land	the Collaroy Beach Reserve	car park from 'communit	ty' to 'operational'
Proposal Title :	Reclassify part of the Collaro	y Beach Reserve car park fro	om 'community' to 'operational' land
Proposal Summary	The planning proposal seeks to reclassify the western portion of the Collaroy Beach Reserve car park located at 1054 Pittwater Road, Collaroy (Lot 1 DP346265) from 'community' to 'operational' land by amending Warringah Local Environmental Plan (LEP) 2011.		
PP Number :	PP_2012_WARRI_003_00	Dop File No :	12/12070
Proposal Details			
Date Planning Proposal Received	17-Jul-2012	ິ້ LGA covered :	Warringah
Region :	Sydney Region East	RPA :	Warringah Council
State Electorate :	WAKEHURST	Section of the Act :	55 - Planning Proposal
LEP Type :	Reclassification		
Location Details			
Street :	1054 Pittwater Road		
Suburb :	Collaroy City :	Sydney	Postcode : 2097
	The Collaroy Beach Reserve car pa Public Recreation under Warringah		
DoP Planning O	fficer Contact Details		
Contact Name :	Sabina Miller		
Contact Number :	0292286282		
Contact Email :	sabina.miller@planning.nsw.g	ov.au	
RPA Contact De	tails		
Contact Name :	Janelle Brooks		
Contact Number :	0299422933		
Contact Email :	Janelle.Brooks@warringah.ns	w.gov.au	
DoP Project Mar	nager Contact Details		
Contact Name :	-		
Contact Number :			
Contact Email :			
Land Release Da	ata		
Growth Centre :	N/A	Release Area Name :	N/A
Regional / Sub Regional Strategy	N/A	Consistent with Strategy	: N/A

Reclassify part of the Collaroy Beach Reserve car park from 'community' to 'operational' land

anu			
MDP Number :		Date of Release :	
Area of Release (Ha) :		Type of Release (eg Residential / Employment land) :	
No. of Lots :	0	No. of Dwellings 0 (where relevant) :	
Gross Floor Area :	0	No of Jobs Created : 0	
The NSW Government Lobbyists Code of Conduct has been complied with :			
If No, comment :			
Have there been meetings or communications with registered lobbyists? :	No .		
If Yes, comment :	The Regional Team is not aware o lobbyists concerning this plannin	f any meetings or communications with registered g proposal.	
Supporting notes			
Internal Supporting Notes :	-	ark, located at 1054 Pittwater Road, Collaroy (Lot 1 m and 16 marked car spaces and adjoins the Collaroy	
	(LEP) 2011 and is identified as par	Recreation under Warringah Local Environmental Plan rt 'area of wave impact and slope adjustment' and part city' on Council's Coastline Hazard Map. The subject site	
	The car park is owned by Warring	ah Council.	
	-	and recreational users and is used for vehicle loading se of the car park for loading and unloading purposes has not been formalised.	
	On 24 August 2010 Council resolved to investigate options to formalise vehicle access arrangements between the Club and the car park. Vehicle access to the Club is limited as there is no vehicular access from Pittwater Road or the site's beach frontage to the Club. The only available access point is the public car park. Council is of the view that the present arrangement has the potential to conflict with the operation of the car park.		
	negotiate a lease with the Club for	e current classification of the car park limits its ability to r use of part of the car park for access and servicing e pedestrian access to minimise potential safety risks.	
	Road and the beach) from 'comm	lved to reclassify part of the car park (between Pittwater unity' to 'operational' land. The remainder of the car inue to be classified as 'community' land.	
		o formalise vehicle access between the Club and the car ty. Council has advised that it has no intention to change the land for any other purpose.	
External Supporting Notes :			

Reclassify part of the Collaroy	Beach Reserve car park from	'community' to 'operational'
land		

land				
Adequacy Assessme	nt a flax we are post			
Statement of the o	bjectives - s55(2)(a)			
Is a statement of the c	bjectives provided? Yes			
Comment :	The statement of obje	The statement of objectives is adequate.		
	car park at 1054 Pittwa	lanning proposal is to reclassify part of the Collaroy Beach Reserve ater Road, Collaroy from 'community' to 'operational' land by _ocal Environmental Plan (LEP) 2011.		
Explanation of pro	visions provided - s55(2)(b)		
Is an explanation of p	ovisions provided? Yes			
Comment :	The explanation of pro	ovisions is adequate.		
		The planning proposal will amend Schedule 4 'Classification and Reclassification of Public Land' under Warringah Local Environmental Plan (LEP) 2011.		
Justification - s55	(2)(c)			
a) Has Council's strate	egy been agreed to by the Di	rector General? No		
b) S.117 directions ide	entified by RPA :	2.1 Environment Protection Zones		
* May need the Direct	or General's agreement	2.2 Coastal Protection 4.1 Acid Sulfate Soils 6.2 Reserving Land for Public Purposes		
Is the Director Gen	eral's agreement required?	No		
c) Consistent with Sta	ndard Instrument (LEPs) Orc	ler 2006 : Yes		
d) Which SEPPs have	the RPA identified?	SEPP No 71—Coastal Protection		
e) List any other matters that need to be considered :				
Have inconsistencies	with items a), b) and d) being	adequately justified? Yes		
If No, explain :	The planning propos	The planning proposal is consistent with applicable SEPPs and Section 117 Directions.		
	In regards to Direction 4.1, Council advises that the planning proposal is consistent wit this Direction, as it does not intensify the uses on the subject land.			
Mapping Provided	- s55(2)(d)			
Is mapping provided?	Yes			
Comment :	Maps provided inclus -a location map; -existing land classif -proposed land class -existing land zoning -existing acid sulfate -aerial photograph.	ication map; ification map; map;		
Community consu	itation - s55(2)(e)			
Has community consu	Itation been proposed? Yes			
Comment :	Council proposes to	exhibit the planning proposal for 28 days.		

Council has advised that it will advertise the planning proposal in the local newspaper and on Council's website and will notify adjoining property owners.

Council will hold a public hearing to meet the requirements of the Local Government Act (LG Act) 1993. It will give public notice for the hearing in the local newspaper, at Council's customer service centre, libraries and on the Council's website.

Additional Director General's requirements

Are there any additional Director General's requirements? No

If Yes, reasons :

Overall adequacy of the proposal

Does the proposal meet the adequacy criteria? Yes

If No, comment : There are no other matters which need to be considered for this planning proposal.

Proposal Assessment

Principal LEP:

Due Date :

Comments in relation	The Warringah Comprehensive LEP 2011 was made in December 2011. The planning
to Principal LEP :	proposal is considered to be consistent with the standard instrument.

Assessment Criteria

Need for planning proposal :	There is a need for the planning proposal. The planning proposal formalises vehicle access between the Club and the car park and improves vehicle and pedestrian safety. The planning proposal will result in the continued operation of the carpark for all users.
	Council's Strategic Community Plan (2011) outlines the 10 year strategic direction of Warringah and includes an action to review the zoning and classification of Council car parks. The planning proposal is consistent with this action.
	Section 46 of the Local Government Act 1993 prohibits the sale, lease or use of community land for private purposes. This provision affects the uses of public car parks by delivery vehicles (i.e. gaining access to private property across public land and entering into leasing arrangements with private land holders). The reclassification of the land from 'community' to 'operational' will enable the continued use of the site as a car park and provide for formal vehicle access arrangements to be established.
Consistency with strategic planning framework :	The planning proposal is not considered to be inconsistent with the aims of the draft North East Subregional Plan and Metropolitan Plan. The proposal is consistent with Council's Strategic Community Plan (2011) which includes an action to review the zoning and classification of Council car parks.
Environmental social economic impacts :	The subject site does not contain any recorded threatened species population or critical habitat and will have no additional impacts on coastal processes or hazards. The planning proposal seeks to reclassify a Council car park to 'operational' land. Council has advised that it has no intention to change the use of the car park.
	Furthermore, the car park will continue to service businesses and recreational users and will contribute to people using open space lands and maintaining access to businesses. It is considered that the planning proposal will have no significant environmental, social or economic impacts.

eclassify part of the C nd	Collaroy Beach R	eserve ca	r park from 'community'	to 'operational'
Assessment Proces	5			
Proposal type :	Routine		Community Consultation Period :	28 Days
Timeframe to make LEP :	9 Month		Delegation :	RPA
Public Authority Consultation - 56(2)(d) :		ň		
Is Public Hearing by the	PAC required?	No		
(2)(a) Should the matter	proceed ?	Yes	С.	
If no, provide reasons :	The planning prop and improve vehic		malise vehicle access betwee estrian safety.	n the Club and the car park
Resubmission - s56(2)(b) : No			
If Yes, reasons :				
Identify any additional st	udies, if required. :			
If Other, provide reasons	5:			
Identify any internal con	sultations, if required	:		
No internal consultatio	n required			
Is the provision and func	ling of state infrastru	cture relevar	nt to this plan? No	
If Yes, reasons :	The planning pro infrastructure, du		ot have any adverse impacts o or nature.	on existing public
ocuments	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		******	heren waarden en del her algere han werde de werde die de als het here en Hitse dae en werde die die die die di
Document File Name			DocumentType Na	me Is Public
anning Team Recom	mendation			
Preparation of the plann	ing proposal support	ed at this sta	age : Recommended with Cond	ditions
S.117 directions:	2.1 Environment 2.2 Coastal Prote 4.1 Acid Sulfate 6.2 Reserving La	ection Soils		
Additional Information :	It is recommende	ed the plann	ing proposal proceed subject	to the following conditions:
	a)The planning p	roposal be (exhibited for at least 28 days.	
	b)The planning p Determination.	roposàl be	completed within nine months	s of the Gateway
	c)No consultatio	n with Gove	rnment agencies is required.	

d			
	d)No further studies are required to be carried out for the planning proposal. The proposal is consistent with Council's Strategic Community Plan (2011) which includes an action to review the zoning and classification of Council car parks. The planning proposal formalises vehicle access between the Club and the car park and improves vehicle and pedestrian safety.		
Supporting Reasons :			
	The planning proposal will result in the continued operation of a public car park for all users.		
	4		
Signature:	D. Pitney		
∩ <i>1</i> .			